March 29, 2002


Honorable Randall C. Johnson

Director, Surface Mining Commission

Post Office Box 2390

Jasper, Alabama  35502-2390

Surface Mining Commission - Docket Fees - Hearings - Appeals

There is no legal authority under sections 9-16-78(b) and 9-16-79(9) of the Code of Alabama, or any other provision of the law, for the Surface Mining Commission to impose a docket fee in connection with the filing of a notice of appeal of an agency decision to the Division of Hearings and Appeals and for appeals from the Division of Hearings and Appeals to the full Commission.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Surface Mining Commission.

QUESTION

Do sections 9-16-78(b) and 9-16-79(9) of the Code of Alabama, or any other provision of law, authorize the imposition and collection of an administrative docket fee?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

Sections 9-16-77 through 9-16-79 of the Code of Alabama provide for the administrative review of determinations made by the Surface Mining Commission through an appeal of such determinations to the Divi​sion of Hearings and Appeals.  The Division of Hearings and Appeals is created within the Surface Mining Commission by section 9-16-77 of the Code of Alabama.  The section provides, at subsection (a), that "[t]he division shall have such powers and authority as required by law and as delegated by the director. . . ."  ALA. CODE § 9-16-77 (2001).  Sub​section (b) provides that the Division of Hearings and Appeals is "[t]o hear and determine appeals from regulatory, enforcement or other activi​ties of the commission as may be specified by law. . . ." Id.
Section 9-16-78, in part, provides that:

(b) The manner in which hearings before hearing officers shall be presented and the con​duct of hearings and appeals before hearing offi​cers shall be in accordance with regulations pre​scribed by the regulatory authority.

ALA. CODE § 9-16-78(b) (2001).

Section 9-16-78(c) of the Code provides for expenses associated with witness fees and other costs to be paid by the Surface Mining Com​mission, but does not provide for assessing fees.  Subsection (c) provides, in part, that "[w]itness fees and other expenses involved in the proceed​ings under this article shall be paid to the extent necessary at rates speci​fied by the director.  Such expenses shall be deemed a part of the expense of administering this chapter."  ALA. CODE § 9-16-78(c) (2001).

Section 9-16-79 of the Code of Alabama provides for specified pro​cedures for hearings and appeals and reads, in part, that:

Procedures for hearings and appeals under this article shall be made as herein provided and in accordance with such general rules and regu​lations as the regulatory authority may prescribe.  These procedures shall take precedence over the Alabama Administrative Procedure Act.

* * *


(9) Whenever an order is issued under this section or as a result of any administrative pro​ceeding under this article, at the request of any person, a sum equal to the aggregate amount of all costs and expenses (including attorney fees) as determined by the commission, or, if no appeal is taken to the commission, as determined by the hearing officer, to have been reasonably incurred by such person for or in connection with his participation in such proceedings, including any judicial review of the commission actions, may be assessed against either party as the court, resulting from judicial review, or the commission or the hearing officer, resulting from administra​tive proceedings, deems proper.

ALA. CODE § 9-16-79 (2001).

You state that the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts has questioned the authority of the Surface Mining Commission to impose a docket fee in connection with the filing of an appeal for administrative review of an agency action.  You indicate that the Surface Mining Com​mission, at a regular monthly meeting held on September 18, 1984, adopted a $48 administrative docket fee.  Since October 1, 1984, the Commission has assessed a $48 docket fee to be paid upon the filing of a notice of an agency decision to the Division of Hearings and Appeals, and from appeals from Division of Hearings and Appeals’ decisions to the full Commission.  You state that Rule 880-X-5A-.06(2) of the Alabama Rules of Administrative Procedure predates imposition of the docket fee.  The rule provides that "[a]ny person filing pleadings and notices of action shall file an original and one copy with DHA accompanied by the neces​sary fees."  A decision of the Division of Hearings and Appeals must be appealed to the full Commission for review before review may be sought in the Circuit Court.


Ballentine's Law Dictionary defines "docket fees" as "[s]ums col​lected for placing the case on the docket or calendar; fees allowable to attorneys under a federal statute.  Anno: 22 ALR 1208." Ballentine's Law Dictionary 366 (3rd ed. 1969).  Black's Law Dictionary defines "docket fee" as "[a]n attorney's fee, of a fixed sum, chargeable with or as a part of the costs of the action, for the attorney of the successful party; so called because chargeable on the docket, not as a fee for making docket entries."  Black’s Law Dictionary 432 (special deluxe 5th ed. 1979).

An Attorney General’s opinion written to Randall C. Johnson, Di​rector, Alabama Surface Mining Commission, dated June 23, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00222, concluded that "where the Legislature established a suffi​ciently definite policy, standard or rule an administrative agency may be empowered to deal with the issuing of a license or permit and to fix rea​sonable fees for such issuance; where the Legislature has not established such a sufficiently definite policy, rule or standard the administrative agency may not be empowered to deal with such issuing of licenses or permits or establishing of fees."  Id.  There must be a legislative basis to justify the application of a fee.  In discussing mining fees, it was stated that "[i]n those cases where this office has endorsed the collection of certain mining fees there was either expressed provision in the Surface Mining Act authorizing the collection of these fees or the fees established by regulation could be reasonably assumed to be part of fees specifically authorized to be collected by statute, as in the case of a commission's regulation establishing the collection of 'incremental' permit application fees.”  Opinion to Randall C. Johnson, Director, Alabama Surface Mining Commission, dated June 23, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00222.

Section 9-16-78(b) of the Code of Alabama gives the Surface Min​ing Commission the authority to make rules and regulations governing the manner in which hearings and appeals will be conducted, but does not give the Commission specific statutory authority to charge a fee in con​nection with such proceedings.  Section 9-16-78(c) provides for witness fees and other expenses associated with hearings and appeals proceedings "to be paid" to the extent necessary by the Commission, but contains no statutory language permitting the collection of a fee, including a docket fee.  Section 9-16-79(9) further provides that the hearing officer or the Commission "may" assess the "aggregate amount of all cost and expenses of hearings" against either party.  Section 9-16-79(9), however, does not provide for the assessment of a docket fee.  In order for the State, a com​mission, or an agency, etc., to charge a docket fee, there must be permis​sive legislative authority.

CONCLUSION


There is no legal authority under sections 9-16-78(b) and 9-16-79(9) of the Code of Alabama, or any other provision of the law, for the Surface Mining Commission to impose a docket fee in connection with the filing of a notice of appeal of an agency decision to the Division of Hearings and Appeals and for appeals from the Division of Hearings and Appeals to the full Commission.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of any further assistance, please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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